

Case Nos. A1596580 and A159320

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CALIFORNIA RENTERS LEGAL ADVOCACY AND EDUCATION
FUND, et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN MATEO, et al.,
Respondents;

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS CITY OF SAN MATEO, ET AL.**

On Appeal from the San Mateo County Superior Court
Case No. 18CIV02105
The Honorable George Miram

Arthur J. Wylene (SBN 222792)
General Counsel
Rural County Representatives of
California
1215 K Street, Suite 1650
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 447-4806
awylene@rcrcnet.org

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
II. “MATTERS IN LAW THE JUDGES OUGHT TO DECIDE AND DISCUSS”: SECTION 65589.5(f)(4) HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE INTERPRETATION OF ENACTMENTS	9
III. THE HARD TASK OF JUDGING: WHAT STANDARDS ARE PROPERLY “OBJECTIVE” UNDER THE HOUSING ACCOUNTABILITY ACT?.....	24
IV. “THE ANTITHESIS OF DUE PROCESS”: “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” AS THE INITIAL STANDARD FOR AN ADJUDICATION	32
V. CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauer v. City of San Diego</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1281.....	23
<i>Beaudreau v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 448	36, 40
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 535	36
<i>Berkeley Hills Watershed Coalition v. City of Berkeley</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 880	11
<i>Berry v. American Express Publishing</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 224	28
<i>Bohannon v. City of San Diego</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 416	31
<i>Bostean v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 95	13
<i>Brown v. Fauver</i> (3rd Cir. 1987) 819 F.2d 395.....	38
<i>Bullock v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1072	13
<i>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D.Wis. 2001) 172 F.Supp.2d 1102	33, 38
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032	14
<i>California Native Plant Soc'y v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603	14, 16, 17
<i>Carlson v. Assessment Appeals Bd. I</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1004	13
<i>Center for Public Interest Law v. Fair Political Practices Com</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1476	13
<i>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Development v. City of San Diego</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1032	12
<i>Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. County of San Diego</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 1021	23
<i>Communications Satellite Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 726	21
<i>Conway v. State Bar</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1107.....	35
<i>Drum v. Fresno County Dept. of Public Works</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 777	35
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	32

<i>East Sacramento Partnerships for a Livable City v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	14, 15
<i>Endangered Habitats League, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 777	16
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego</i> (2020) 50 Cal. App. 5th 467	14
<i>Greer v. Board of Education</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 98	36
<i>Harrington v. City of Davis</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 420.....	10, 11, 15
<i>HGST, Inc. v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 45 Cal. App. 5th 934.....	39
<i>Honchariw v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1066.29, 30, 31	
<i>Horn v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605	34
<i>Horwitz v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1344.....	20, 21, 26
<i>J. Arthur Properties, II, LLC v. City of San Jose</i> ((2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 480	11, 15, 22
<i>Lee v. Rhode Island</i> (D.RI 1996) 942 F.Supp. 750	36
<i>Lockaway Storage v. County of Alameda</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 161	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137	12
<i>Martis Camp Community Assn. v. County of Placer</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 569	13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 471	35
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1104	34, 36, 42
<i>Nisei Farmers League v. Labor & Workforce Development Agency</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 997	25
<i>No Oil v. City of L.A.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 223	17
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 229.....	28
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	17, 18
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. City of San Diego</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 736	10, 12
<i>San Francisco Tomorrow v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 498	15
<i>Scott v. City of Indian Wells</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 541	34
<i>Selinger v. City Council</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 259	34

<i>Stolman v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 916.....	20
<i>TG Oceanside, L.P. v. City of Oceanside</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1355 ...	10
<i>Tower Lane Properties v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 262	20
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th	11, 20
<i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 385	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5	35
Evid. Code, § 310	11
Gov. Code, § 65589.5.....	passim
Gov. Code, § 65906.....	26
<u>Treatises</u>	
1 Coke, Institutes of the Lawes of England (1628) § 234, p. 155b.....	10
<u>Regulations</u>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15128.....	43
<u>Legislative Committee Reports</u>	
Assem. Comm. on Hous. & Com. Dev., analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1515 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 17, 2017.....	19, 40
Assem. Comm. on Hous. & Com. Dev., analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1721 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 29, 2002.....	32
Assem. Comm. on Hous. & Com. Dev., analysis of Sen. Bill No. 592 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jun. 13, 2019	28
Assem. Comm. on Local Gov., analysis of Sen. Bill No. 167 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jul. 3, 2017	32
Sen. Hous. & Com. Dev. Comm., analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1721 (2001- 2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 10, 2002	31
<u>Legislation</u>	
Assem. Bill No. 1515 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 1, 2017	19
Assem. Bill No. 1515 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 17, 2017	18

Sen. Bill No. 592 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jul. 3, 201928
Sen. Bill No. 592 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended Jun. 13, 201928
